Public Document Pack

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Email:governance@rutland.gov.uk

Ladies and Gentlemen,
A meeting of the SCHOOLS' FORUM will be held via Microsoft Teams on Thursday,
1st October, 2020 commencing at 4.00 pm when it is hoped you will be able to
attend.
Yours faithfully

Mark Andrews
Interim Chief Executive
Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record,
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at www.rutland.gov.uk/mycouncil/have-your-say/

AGENDA
1)

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

2)

MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
To confirm the minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on 18 June
2020.
(Pages 5 - 10)

3)

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are invited to declare any
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4)

PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS
To receive any petitions, deputations and questions received from Members of
the Public in accordance with the provisions of Procedure Rule 217.
The total time allowed for this item shall be 30 minutes. Petitions, declarations
and questions shall be dealt with in the order in which they are received.

Questions may also be submitted at short notice by giving a written copy to the
Committee Administrator 15 minutes before the start of the meeting.
The total time allowed for questions at short notice is 15 minutes out of the
total time of 30 minutes. Any petitions, deputations and questions that have
been submitted with prior formal notice will take precedence over questions
submitted at short notice. Any questions that are not considered within the
time limit shall receive a written response after the meeting and be the subject
of a report to the next meeting.
(5 MINUTES for items 1, 2, 3)

5)

ANNUAL REVIEW OF SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP INCLUDING
ELECTION OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR
(ITEM FOR DECISION)
(5 MINUTES)

6)

FUNDING: UPDATE
To receive a report from Andrew Merry
(ITEM FOR INFORMATION)
(15 MINUTES)
(Pages 11 - 14)

7)

DSG RECOVERY PLAN: UPDATE
To receive a report from Andrew Merry and Kevin Quinn
(ITEM FOR INFORMATION)
(10 MINUTES)
(Pages 15 - 18)

8)

SEND STRATEGY
To receive an update from Bernadette Caffrey/Kevin Quinn
(ITEM FOR INFORMATION)
(10 MINUTES)
(Pages 19 - 32)

9)

ANY URGENT BUSINESS

10) FORWARD PLAN FOR 2020
(Pages 33 - 34)
11) MEETING DATE


Thursday, 10th December 2020, 4.00 – 5.00 p.m.

---oOo--DISTRIBUTION
MEMBERS OF THE SCHOOLS’ FORUM
Name
Representing
Mr C Smith (Chair)
Academies
Mrs S Milner (Vice Chair) Academies
Mrs A Chambers
Academies
Mr S Cox
Special Schools
Mrs M Darlington
PVI
Mr P French
Dioceses
Mr B Gale
Trace Union
Mrs J Gilboy
Academies (Governors)
Mr R Gooding
Academies
Mr R Shore
Post 16 Provision
Mrs F Wilce
Maintained Schools
Mr S Williams
Academies

DEPUTIES:
Name
Mr A Menzies
Mr B Solly
Mrs C Johnston
Mr J Harrison
Mrs H Stockhill
Mrs K Smith
Mrs L Milnes
Mrs D Chipman
OFFICERS:
Ms D Godfrey
Ms G Curtis
Ms B Caffrey
Mr A Merry
Mr K Quinn
Miss J Narey
ATTENDEES:
Cllr D Wilby

Cllr J Dale

Representing
Dioceses
Academies
Maintained Schools
Post 16 provision
Academies (Governors)
Special Schools
PVI

Interim Director – Children’s Services, RCC
Head of Service, Learning and Skills, RCC
Head of Early Help, SEND and Inclusion
Finance Manager, RCC
Transformation & Assurance Lead, RCC
Interim Executive Officer, RCC

Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early Years,
Special Educational Needs and Disabilities,
Inclusion
Councillor, RCC

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 2

Rutland County Council
Catmose Oakham Rutland LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307

Minutes of the MEETING of the SCHOOLS' FORUM held via Microsoft Teams on
Thursday, 18th June, 2020 at 4.00 pm
PRESENT:
1.
Mr C Smith (Chair)
2.
Mrs S Milner (Deputy Chair)
3.
Mrs A Chambers
4.
Mr S Cox
5.
Mrs M Darlington
6.
Mr B Gale
7.
Mr R Shore
8.
Mr G Thompson
9.
Mrs F Wilce
10. Mr S Williams

Representing
Academies
Academies
Academies
SEN Headteacher
PVI
Trade Union
Post 16 provision
Dioceses
Maintained Schools
Academies

IN ATTENDANCE:
11. Mr D Wilby

Representing
Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early
Years, Special Educational Needs &
Disabilities, Inclusion
Strategic Director People (DCS, DASS),
RCC
Deputy Director – Children, RCC
Head of Early Help, SEND and Inclusion
Head of Service, Learning and Skills, RCC
Finance Manager, RCC
Business Support, RCC
Service Manager, Early Intervention, SEND
and Inclusion, RCC

12.

Mr M Andrews

13.
14.
15.
16.
17.
18.

Ms D Godfrey
Ms B Caffrey
Ms G Curtis
Mr A Merry
Miss J Narey (Clerk)
Mr K Quinn

APOLOGIES:
19. Mrs J Gilboy
20. Mr R Gooding
1

Representing
Academies (Governors)
Academies

MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on the 13th February 2020
were confirmed as a true and accurate record of the meeting.
Action 1
Andrew confirmed that the figures were based on December school pupil numbers
and he would distribute the details to schools. He also agreed to send each school

5

details regarding the impact on their individual funding for moving 0.5% from schools
block to the High Needs Block in 2020/21 and to show what the effects would be if the
percentage increased to 1%.
Andrew confirmed that this action was still to be done as the lockdown situation had
overtaken events. Carl requested that the data be sent to schools by the end of June.
ACTION: Andrew Merry
Action 2
Andrew confirmed that every LA in the East Midlands would be producing a recovery
plan. It was agreed that Andrew would contact each LA for a breakdown regarding
their spending of the High Needs Budget.
Andrew reported that he had contacted the other local authorities but had received no
responses. However, he would look at the published outturn reports presented at the
other Schools’ Forums and send out the links for information.
ACTION: Andrew Merry
Action 3
It was agreed that Andrew would check to see what census figures the 2020/21
budgets were based on.
Andrew confirmed that the census figures used were from autumn 2019.
Action 4
The significant change in the mobility criteria was queried. Andrew confirmed that the
National Funding Formula was used to calculate the value, but he would check to
confirm
Andrew confirmed that the National Funding Formula was used to calculate the value.
Action 5
Andrew to give an update regarding funding for new developments at the next
meeting.
Andrew reported that any future building needs must be identified up front before the
Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) funding can be used to fund any works regarding
school places. However, the CIL was not a fixed amount and could be amended
accordingly.
2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.

3

PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS
None received

4

SCHOOLS FORUM OPERATIONAL AND GOOD PRACTICE GUIDANCE
i.

5

Attendees were informed that the guidance had been updated due to the current
lockdown. As a result, the guidance now confirmed that Schools’ Forum
meetings could be held virtually as from the 18th June 2020 to the 31st March
2021.

FUNDING UPDATE

6

A report was received from Andrew Merry. During the discussion, the following points
were noted:
i.
ii.

Overall deficit to be carried forward to 2020/21 was currently £268k (0.91%)
The High Needs budget had a reduction of £91k. This was due to:
•
•
•

iii.

iv.

v.

A high cost education placement that ended and was not replaced.
A fall in placement fee’s due to timescales for placements and children
moving out of county.
SEND recovery projects being delayed due to lockdown.

The underspend of £19k on the schools’ block funding was not expected. The
Council was currently investigating the reasons why and Andrew confirmed that
he would notify members once that information was found.
ACTION: Andrew Merry
There was a surplus on the Admissions Service of £15k, due to a staff vacancy.
This figure would be added to the brought forward position giving an overall
surplus of £36k.
The government had announced school funding for exceptional costs associated
with Covid-19. Full details can be found on the government’s website:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-financialsupport-for-schools/school-funding-exceptional-costs-associated-withcoronavirus-covid-19-for-the-period-march-to-july-2020

AGREED:
a. The Schools Forum noted the outturn position for 2019/20 Dedicated Schools
Grant
6

DSG RECOVERY PLAN: UPDATE
A report was received from Andrew Merry and Kevin Quinn. During the discussion,
the following points were noted:
i.

Budget model would be updated to include some new factors including:
•
•
•

ii.
iii.
iv.

v.

EHCP figures had risen. 37 new children would now be added to the 35
plans currently being done.
Cost savings incurred due to projects not starting because of lockdown
Additional funding provided to the High Needs Block

All primary schools are involved, and good feedback had been received with
schools and staff all very positive.
The first meeting of the Education Inclusion Partnership had been cancelled due
to Covid-19, but a new meeting was now scheduled for the 17th July 2020.
Additional support had been commissioned, through training packages and the
educational psychology service, to support the re-opening of schools and the
transition of children back into school.
Commissioned SEND Consultancy have finished the first part of the review.
Report was due at the end of June. Steve informed attendees that the
consultants were very knowledgeable; that he had received good feedback and
found the whole process very productive.

7

vi.

Changes had been made to the SEND Inclusion Fund so that children, who
resided out of county but attended a Rutland early years’ setting, would be
funded by Rutland.

AGREED:
a) The Schools’ Forum noted the project progress to date.
7

SEND CAPITAL GRANT: UPDATE
A verbal update was received from Bernadette Caffrey. During the discussion, the
following points were noted:
i.

ii.
iii.
iv.
v.

vi.

8

The Uppingham Community College project was nearing completion and would
be within budget. There had been very good joint working and the project had
gone very well.
It was hoped for a completion sign-off to be made on the 19th June so that
furniture can start to be installed.
All staff and children have been identified for a September 2020 start date.
Service delivery plan was in place and moving forward.
Bernadette meeting with the DfE on the 22nd June to discuss how the SEND
Capital Grant has been utilised so far and what we could use it for moving
forward.
Carl requested that the SEN strategy be placed on the agenda for the next
meeting. Stuart stated that full details could be found on his school’s website:
http://www.catmosecollege.com/sen/
AGENDA

FEES AND CHARGES: UPDATE
A report was received from Gill Curtis. During the discussion, the following points
were noted:
i.
ii.
iii.

Annual review of the Learning and Skills Service annual charges was completed.
Charges to schools had not risen since 2016.
Charges now increased in line with inflation:
Service Level 1 – Support, Ranking and Distance Measurement
• Advice and support throughout the admissions round – £51.00
• Ranking – based on number of applications received for the school @ £38.00
per hour based on a processing time of 5 minutes per application
• Distance Measurement – £62.00 for primary schools and £87.00 for
secondary schools.
Service Level 2 – Support and Distance Measurement
• Advice and support throughout the admissions round – £51.00
• Distance Measurement – £62.00 for primary schools and £87.00 for
secondary schools.
Service Level 3 – Support only
• Advice and support throughout the admissions round – £77.00

iv.

Academies will be charged a fixed annual fee of £433.50 to cover both

8

moderation and monitoring activities and attendance at workshops for teachers
new to Year 2 and Year 6.
9

ANY URGENT BUSINESS
i.

10

No official SCAP would be done in 2020 but the Local Authority would be
compiling an unofficial SCAP as it would be a useful exercise for future place
planning.

FORWARD PLAN FOR 2020
i.

11

There were no changes to the forward plan.

MEETING DATES
•
•

Thursday, 1st October 2020, 4.00 – 5.00 p.m., Council Chamber
Thursday, 10th December 2020, 4.00 – 5.00 p.m., Council Chamber

SUMMARY OF ACTIONS
No.

Ref.

1.

1

2.

1

3.

5
iii

Action

Person

Andrew agreed to send each school details
regarding the impact on their individual funding for
moving 0.5% from schools block to the High
Needs Block in 2020/21 and to show what the
effects would be if the percentage increased to
1%.
Action 2
Andrew confirmed that every LA in the East
Midlands would be producing a recovery plan. It
was agreed that Andrew would contact each LA
for a breakdown regarding their spending of the
High Needs Budget.
Andrew to look at the published outturn reports
presented at the other Schools’ Forums and send
out the links for information.
The underspend of £19k on the schools’ block
funding was not expected. The Council was
currently investigating the reasons why and
Andrew confirmed that he would notify members
once that information was found.

Andrew Merry

Andrew Merry

Andrew Merry

---oOo--The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 17:02
---oOo---

9

This page is intentionally left blank

Agenda Item 6

1ST OCTOBER 2020
SCHOOLS FUNDING 2020/21
1

INTRODUCTION

1.1

The purpose of Schools Forum is to advise local authorities on the operation of the
local Schools Budget and its distribution among schools and other bodies. This
paper updates the Forum on the provisional outturn f
[...]
s and considering the impact of Covid-19. The DfE have published a
template which can be used at the discretion of the Council. This template is
currently being reviewed in line with the Councils current plan to understand the
differences between the two. The revised plan will be presented at the next
schools forum.

2.2.5

Schools Forum should also note that we have been informed that the DfE are
working with a number of pilot authorities to help reduce deficits (including
potentially making further funding available). We will be following progress with
interest to see if solutions are found that could be applied here in Rutland.

2.3

The Early Years Block

2.3.1

The Early Years Block shows an in-year deficit of £23k. This has been forecast
assuming current spending levels, although the Covid-19 pandemic may impact
this projection. Therefore, the situation is being monitored.

2.3.2

When the £23k in year deficit is accounted for there is still a £112k surplus. The
Council wants to work with providers to see how the £112k can be used to support
the sector at the next Early Years forum on the 29th September and will report
back at the next Schools Forum.

2.4

The Schools Block

2.4.1

Schools block is forecast to break even for 2020/21. Therefore the £19k surplus
brought forward is forecast to be a £19k surplus position at the end of 2020/21.

2.5

Central Services Block

2.5.1

There is an in year surplus forecast on the Admissions Service of £7k, attributable
to lower than anticipated staffing costs and a £3.5k contribution from schools. This
under spend will be added to the brought forward position giving an overall
forecast surplus of £44k.

3

SCHOOLS FINANCING UPDATES

3.1

Schemes for financing local authority-maintained schools

3.1.1

Further to the publication of the ‘Financial transparency of LA maintained schools
and academy trusts’ consultation response on 21st July, the DfE have now
updated the statutory guidance on schemes for financing local authority
maintained schools.

12

3.1.2

The changes to Issue 12 of the scheme for financing local authority-maintained
schools will take practical effect from 1st April 2021.

3.1.3

The scheme now includes the provision for schools to submit a 3-year budget
forecast each year, and a recovery plan if the deficit rises above 5%.

3.1.4

The changes relating to financing and operating leases (IFRS16) that were due to
come into effect on 1 April 2020 have been delayed until 1 April 2021, due to the
COVID-19 pandemic.

3.1.5

Meetings will be scheduled with schools affected to provide maintained schools
with further guidance. The Council is also reviewing and updating its Scheme for
the Financing of Schools.

3.2

Updated School Information (England) Regulations 2020

3.2.1

The School Information (England) Regulations 2020 take effect from 1 January
2021 and require maintained schools to publish on their website the number of
school employees (if any) whose gross annual salary is £100,000 or more in
£10,000 bands. The DfE is recommending this be presented in tabular form.

3.2.2

Schools must also publish a link to the specific page on the Schools Financial
Benchmarking dedicated to their school using the unique reference number
allocated to the school by the Department for Education.

3.3

Consistent Financial Reporting Framework

3.3.1

The DfE have updated the 2020 to 2021 consistent financial reporting (CFR)
framework to include guidance for coronavirus (COVID-19) related funding.
Section l18 now states how grants provided specifically in connection with COVID19 should be recorded.

3.4

Catch Up Premium

3.4.1

Allocations have now been published on gov.uk website. The provisional
allocations are:

3.4.2

for primary, middle, secondary and all through local authority-maintained schools,
academies and free schools


3.4.3

for local authority maintained special schools, pupil referral units and hospital
schools


3.4.4

£80 for each pupil aged 4 and over recorded in Reception to Year Group 11 in
the October 2019 school census.

£240 for each high needs place recorded on their local authority’s section 251
budget return statement for 2019 to 2020

for special, AP and hospital academies and free schools, and for non-maintained
special schools


£240 per place from published high needs place numbers for the 2020 to 2021
academic year

13

3.4.5

for local authorities with SEND pupils placed in independent special settings


£240 for each pupil with an Education Health and Care Plan, or SEN support,
educated in an independent special setting, as recorded on their January 2020
alternative provision census.

3.4.6

The first payment (as set out below) is based on these provisional allocations. As
set out in earlier guidance, we will make two further payments in 2021. For
primary, middle, secondary and all through local authority-maintained schools,
academies and free schools, these will be based on final allocations using pupil
numbers from the October 2020 census for mainstream schools. The final
allocations could be significantly different to the provisional allocations.

3.4.7

The first payment is worth 25% of the provisional allocation, rounded to the
nearest £10, and will be paid to:


Local authorities on 30 September 2020



Academies on 8 October 2020



Non-maintained special schools in November 2020

4

SCHOOLS FUNDING 2021/22

4.1.1

In July, the DfE published the National Funding Formula for schools and high
needs for 2021/2022. This year 2021/22 will see a core funding increase of
£4.8bn. School funding through the NFF is increasing overall by 4%. High needs
funding will increase by 10% and Central services will see a 4% increase.

4.1.2

Every school will be allocated at least 2% more pupil-led funding per pupil
compared to its 2020-21 NFF baseline. The minimum per pupil funding levels will
ensure that every primary school receives at least £4,000 per pupil, and every
secondary school at least £5,150 per pupil.

4.1.3

Technical changes are the inclusion of the teachers' pay grant (TPG) and
teachers' pension employer contribution grant (TPECG) in the minimum funding
guarantee (MFG) baselines.

4.1.4

The 2021 to 2022 modelling authority proforma tool (APT) is now available to local
authorities allowing provisional allocations to be calculated.

4.1.5

The Council will present a draft budget position at the next meeting which will likely
include a request for a 0.5% transfer between the School block and the High
needs block as per the prior year.

5

RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1

Schools Forum is asked to note the forecast outturn position for 2020/21
Dedicated Schools Grant.

14

Agenda Item 7

1st October 2020
DSG Recovery Plan – Position Update
1. Purpose
To update members of School Forum on the progress of the Recovery Plan initiatives designed
to reduce the pressure on the DSG High Needs Block.
2. Background
School Forum have supported £357k of additional annual investment from the High Needs
Block to develop a range of initiatives which aim to increase capacity within mainstream
schools to support children and young people with SEND.
All projects which are developed under the ‘recovery plan’ have a focus on the three priority
areas as agreed through the school summit meetings with Head Teachers:
1. Children with SEND should be supported, as far as is possible and appropriate, within the
least restrictive education environment close to home.
2. High needs funding and support interventions for children with SEND are not appropriately
distributed and requires redistribution.
3. Additional support and funding are required earlier in the education system with investment
in different types of support within and across mainstream schools.
Managing the high needs pressure
The forecasted accumulated deficit on the high needs budget is 810k by 31st March 2021 which
equates to 2.6% of the total designated school grant (DSG). As reported in January 2020 the
DfE no longer require formal submissio
[...]
g effective
support and provision towards the best outcomes for the child or young
person through regular review. Strategies and planning should be in place to
promote independence and ‘stepping down’ of provision if support is no
longer needed or appropriate.
Conclusion
The ‘Local Offer’ for children and families across the partnership in Rutland
continues to evolve and grow and there is now a greater need for ensuring
that our offer to children with SEN and disability is progressed and for our
actions to be robustly driven forward by the Children and Young People’s
Partnership. Parents and professionals have expressed a real commitment
to inclusion development and progressing services and support for children
with SEND in Rutland.

Page 12

SEND and Inclusion Strategy Updated September 2019

30

References
Working Together to Safeguard Children – A guide to inter-agency
working to safeguard and promote the welfare of children (March 2013,
revised 2015)
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_dat
a/file/592101/Working_Together_to_Safeguard_Children_20170213.pdf
2. Field, F. (2010) The Foundation Years: preventing poor
children becoming poor adults
3. Allen, G (2011), Early Intervention: The next steps
4. SEN and Disability Code of Practice 0 to 25 years – statutory guidance
for organizations which work with and support children and young people
who have a special educational needs or disability (January 2015)
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/send-code-of-practice-0-to25
5. Keeping Children Safe in Education – statutory guidance for schools
and colleges (September 2016) Equality Act 2010
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2010/15/contents
6. Children and Families Act 2014
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/6/contents/enacte
d
7. Care Act http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2014/23/contents/enacted
8. DfE Guidance on Equality Act for Schools May 2014
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_dat
a/file/315587/Equality_Act_Advice_Final.pdf
9. SEN and Disability Regulations 2014
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/1530/pdfs/uksi_20141530_en.pd
f
10. Transitions Guidance (Statements to EHCs)
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/send-managing-changesto- legislation-from-september-2014--3
1.

SEND and Inclusion Strategy Updated September 2019

31

Page 13

Useful Contacts:
Rutland County Council
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/
Rutland Family Information Service
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/education_and_learning/family_information_servic
e.aspx
Rutland Children’s Duty Team
Email: childrensduty@rutland.gcsx.gov.uk
Local Safeguarding Children’s Board (LSCB)
www.lrsb.org.uk
Thresholds of Access to Services for Children and Families in Leicester,
Leicestershire & Rutland
http://lrsb.org.uk/uploads/thresholds-for-access-to-services-for-children-andfamilies-feb- 2015.pdf
Working Together to Safeguarding Children (2015)
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/fil
e/419595/W orking_Together_to_Safeguard_Children.pdf
NSPCC
http://www.nspcc.org.uk/
Citizens Advice (RIASS)
https://www.citizensadvice.org.uk/
Rutland Parent Carer Voice
https://www.rutlandpcv.com/
Independent Supporters (RAISS)
http://www.sendiassleicester.org.uk/about-independent-support-leicesterleicestershire- and-Rutland
East Leicestershire Clinical Commissioning Group
https://eastleicestershireandrutlandccg.nhs.uk/
Leicestershire Partnership Trust
http://www.leicspart.nhs.uk/

Page 14

SEND and Inclusion Strategy Updated September 2019

32

Agenda Item 10

UPDATED: 24/09/20

Schools Forum Forward Plan: 2020
Schools
Forum Meeting

Description
Apologies
Minutes and actions from previous
meeting
Declarations of interest
Petitions, deputations and questions
Funding Update:

Regular and
Administrative
Agenda Items

February 2020

June 2020

October 2020

December
2020

Type
N/A
N/A

Chair
Chair

N/A
N/A
Information

Chair
Chair
A Merry

•
•
•
•

The DSG 2020/21 Outturn
The DSG 2021/2022 Budget Forecast
High needs
Early Years
o 30hr Additional Funding Overview
DfE/ ESFA funding announcements
School Capacity (SCAP) Returns
Review of Forward Plan and dates of next
meeting
Finance – 20/21 funding update
EYFS Working Party – verbal update by
Chair of Working Party
Alternative use of High Needs Funding
Recovery Plan: Update
SEND Capital Grant: update
Final outturn position for 2020/21 DSG
Demographics Annual Report (inc. pupil
place planning)
Annual Election of Chair & Vice-Chair
Annual Review of the Constitution and
Rules of Conduct
Annual review of Schools Forum
membership
Funding update – Schools Budget 202021 forecast: School funding formula
review
School Teachers’ Pay
Update – school improvement
commissioned programmes
SEND Needs Assessment

33

Lead

G Curtis

Information
Information
Decision

A Merry
G Curtis
Chair

Information
Information

A Merry
S Milner

Information
Information /
Discussion
Information
Information
Information

K Quinn
K Quinn

Decision
Decision

B Caffrey
A Merry
G Curtis & J
Weller
G Curtis
G Curtis

Decision

G Curtis

Information

A Merry

Discussion
Information

G Curtis
G Curtis

Discussion

B Caffrey

This page is intentionally left blank



Minutes of the meeting

Rutland County Council
Catmose Oakham Rutland LE15 6HP
Telephone 01572 722577 Facsimile 01572 758307
Minutes of the MEETING of the SCHOOLS' FORUM held in the Council Chamber,
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP on Thursday, 1st October, 2020 at 4.00 pm
PRESENT:
1.
Mr C Smith (Chair)
2.
Mr S Cox
3.
Mrs M Darlington
4.
Mr B Gale
5.
Mr R Shore
6.
Mrs F Wilce
7.
Mr S Williams
8.
Mrs J Gilboy
9.
Mr R Gooding

Representing
Academies
SEN Headteacher
PVI
Trade Union
Post 16 provision
Maintained Schools
Academies
Academies (Governors)
Academies

IN ATTENDANCE:
10. Mr D Wilby

Representing
Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early
Years, Special Educational Needs &
Disabilities, Inclusion
Deputy Director – Children, RCC
Head of Early Help, SEND and Inclusion
Education Development Lead
Finance Manager, RCC
Business Support, RCC
SEND Capital Programme Manager

11.
12.
13.
14.
15.
16.

Ms D Godfrey
Ms B Caffrey
Ms E Papworth
Mr A Merry
Miss J Narey (Clerk)
Ms L Crookenden Johnson

APOLOGIES:
17. Mrs A Chambers
18. Mrs S Milner (Deputy Chair)
19. Ms G Curtis
20. Mr G Thompson

1

Representing
Academies
Academies
Head of Service, Learning and Skills, RCC
Dioceses

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were noted as above.
The Chair thanked everyone for attending the meeting during the ongoing restrictions
due to Covid-19. It was reported that the nursery at Ryhall had been closed and that
outbreaks had been reported at Oakham School and Casterton College.

2

MINUTES AND ACTIONS FROM THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The minutes of the meeting of the Schools’ Forum held on the 18 th June 2020 were
confirmed as a true and accurate record of the meeting.
Action 1
Andrew agreed to send each school details regarding the impact on their individual
funding for moving 0.5% from schools block to the High Needs Block in 2020/21 and
to show what the effects would be if the percentage increased to 1%.
Andrew reported that the work had been completed and details would be sent out with
the updated figures.
Action 2
Andrew to look at the published outturn reports presented at the other Schools’
Forums and send out the links for information.
Andrew stated that he had obtained information from Leicester, Leicestershire and
Lincolnshire. The reports were in a different format to ours but were no better data
wise. It was agreed that Andrew would circulate to members the outturn reports he
had obtained.
ACTION: Andrew Merry
Action 3
The underspend of £19k on the schools’ block funding was not expected. The Council
was currently investigating the reasons why and Andrew confirmed that he would
notify members once that information was found.
Andrew reported that a briefing session would be held week beginning the 5th October.

3

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
No declarations of interest were made.

4

PETITIONS, DEPUTATIONS AND QUESTIONS
None received

5

ANNUAL REVIEW OF SCHOOLS FORUM MEMBERSHIP INCLUDING ELECTION
OF CHAIR AND DEPUTY CHAIR
Jane briefed attendees regarding the nominations for Chair and Deputy Chair. During
the discussion, the following points were noted:
i.
ii.
iii.

6

Only one nomination had been received from Carl Smith for Chair, and no
nominations had been received for Deputy Chair.
It was agreed that Carl Smith would continue in the role as Chair.
Steve Cox was nominated as the Deputy Chair; this was seconded by Stuart
Williams and was formally agreed by the Forum.

FUNDING: UPDATE
A report was received from Andrew Merry. During the discussion, the following points
were noted:
i.

High Needs Block was showing an overspend of £352k. £52k more than last
year.

ii.

£112k surplus in the Early Years Block. The Council wants to work with
providers to see how the £112k can be used to support the sector at the next
Early Years forum on the 29th September and will report back at the next
Schools Forum.
iii. Central Schools Block was currently underspent due to staff vacancies.
iv. Overall overspend of £367k but what is going to happen going forward is
unknown.
v.
It was queried if any funding would be available to support schools for Covid
related costs. Andrew confirmed that he had spoken with the DfE. There would
be a second round of funding available but that this would be the same as the
first round of funding so if schools had met the criteria in the first round they
would be eligible for the second round of funding. No additional funding would
be made available to the schools not meeting the criteria.
vi. DfE has updated the statutory guidance on schemes for financing local authoritymaintained schools. The scheme now included the provision for schools to
submit a 3-year budget forecast each year, and a recovery plan if the deficit rises
above 5%.
vii. The School Information (England) Regulations 2020 would take effect from 1
January 2021. Require maintained schools to publish on their website the
number of school employees (if any) whose gross annual salary is £100,000 or
more in £10,000 bands.
viii. CFR framework has been updated. Section l18 now states how grants provided
specifically in connection with COVID-19 should be recorded.
ix. Catch Up Premium – allocations have been listed on the governments website:
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/coronavirus-covid-19-catch-uppremium-provisional-allocations
x.
Funding for 2021 – core funding will increase by 4%. High Needs will increase by
10%. Andrew will present a draft budget at the next meeting and will be
requesting a 0.5% transfer as per this year.
AGREED:
a. The Schools Forum noted the forecast outturn position for 2019/20 Dedicated
Schools Grant
7

DSG RECOVERY PLAN: UPDATE
A report was received from Louise Crookenden Johnson. During the discussion, the
following points were noted:
i.

ii.
iii.

iv.
v.
vi.

A local SEND recovery plan was required however it did not need to be
submitted to the DfE. The DfE have issued a new reporting template. Action: an
updated Recovery Plan will be brought to the next meeting
Overall, some good progress on the projects – very encouraging.
£70k had been allocated to primary and secondary education inclusion
partnerships. The Primary Inclusion Partnership was up and running and
interventions with the children were looking promising.
Providers meetings were being held monthly.
Currently working on commissioning additional support around speech therapy
and communication needs to support those children with communication issues.
The Nurture Group at Edith Weston Academy had supported 3 children across 2
primary schools. 2 of the children were now in mainstream school with some
support. The group only required 1 child not to be placed in external care for the
programme to break even.

Rob Gooding stated that the service was ‘fantastic’ and asked that the Forum’s
thanks be passed on to colleagues.

vii.

AGREED:
a) The Schools’ Forum noted the project progress to date.
8

SEND STRATEGY
The updated SEND and Inclusion Strategy was presented by Bernadette Caffrey.
During the discussion, the following points were noted:
i.

Kevin Quinn had now moved into a new, interim role as the Transformation and
Assurance Lead. Louise Crookenden Johnson would take forward and report to
Forum on the SEND Recovery Plan.
Bernadette showed attendees a slide summarising the local vision for inclusion –
copy attached.
It was agreed that the SEND Needs Assessment 2020 would inform the next
iteration of the Strategy and be brought to the next meeting.
AGENDA
Bernadette stated that the Rutland Multi Agency SEND Panel was inviting
independent members to be observers or part of the panel. Meetings were held
fortnightly on a Wednesday afternoon. Please contact Bernadette for further
information: bcaffrey@rutland.gov.uk

ii.
iii.

i.

9

ANY URGENT BUSINESS
i.

Jane informed the Forum that going forward the Governance Team would be
responsible for providing administrative support to the Schools’ Forum.
The Forum thanked Jane for her hard work and support and wished her well in
her new role as Interim Executive Officer.

ii.

10

FORWARD PLAN FOR 2020
i.

It was requested that the Schools Budget 2020-21 forecast and request for a
0.5% transfer between the School block and the High Needs Block were added
to the December 2020 agenda.
It was requested that the DSG Recovery Plan be added as a standing item.

ii.
11

MEETING DATE


Thursday, 10th December 2020, 4.00 – 5.00 p.m., via Microsoft Teams

SUMMARY OF ACTIONS
No.

Ref.

1.

2

2.

8

Action
It was agreed that Andrew would circulate to
members the outturn reports he had obtained.
It was agreed that the new SEND and Inclusion
Strategy would be brought to the next meeting.

Person
Andrew Merry
AGENDA

---oOo--The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 16:52
---oOo---

